
AGENDA 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

Friday, April 20, 2018 

Virginia Housing Center 

4224 Cox Road, Glen Allen, Virginia 

I. Roll Call (TAB 1)

II. Approval of January 19, 2018 Minutes (TAB 2)

III. Approval of Final Order (TAB 3)

In Re: Appeal of Joshua and Makiba Gaines 

Appeal No. 17-11 

IV. Approval of Final Order (TAB 4)

In Re: Appeal of Harvey Dupree (A...H Variety) 

Appeal No. 17-10 

V. Public Comment

VI. Appeal Hearing (For Determination of Whether to Dismiss as 

Moot)(TAB 5) 

In Re: Appeal of William Wiehe, Jr. – Vice Versa Corporation 

Appeal No. 17-9 

VII. Appeal Hearing (TAB 6)

In Re: Appeal of Quantico City LLC and Joel Rhoades 

Appeal No. 17-8 

VIII. Appeal Hearing (TAB 7)

In Re: Appeal of Edward Mays (US Customs and Border Protection) 

Appeal No. 17-14 

IX. Secretary’s Report (TAB 8)

1



 

 

 

 

(Page left blank intentionally) 

2



STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 

 

 

James R. Dawson – Vice Chairman 

(Virginia Fire Chiefs Association) 

 

W. Keith Brower, Jr.  

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

Vince Butler 

(Virginia Home Builders Association) 

 

J. Daniel Crigler 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors 

and the Virginia Chapters of the Air Conditioning Contractors of 

America) 

 

Alan D. Givens 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors 

and the Virginia Chapters of the Air Conditioning Contractors of 

America 

 

Joseph A. Kessler, III 

(Associated General Contractors) 

 

Eric Mays, PE 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

E.G. “Rudy” Middleton  

(Electrical Contractor) 

 

Joanne D. Monday 

(Virginia Building Owners and Managers Association) 

 

Patricia S. O’Bannon 

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

W. Shaun Pharr, Esq. 

(The Apartment and Office Building Association of Metropolitan 

Washington) 

 

Richard C. Witt 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

Aaron Zdinak, PE 

(Virginia Society of Professional Engineers) 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

DRAFT MEETING MINUTES 

January 19, 2018 

Glen Allen, Virginia 

 

Members Present Members Absent 

 

Mr. W. Keith Brower 

Mr. Vince Butler 

Mr. Alan D. Givens 

Mr. Joseph Kessler 

Mr. Eric Mays, PE 

Mr. E. G. Middleton, III 

Ms. Joanne Monday 

Ms. Patricia S. O’Bannon 

Mr. W. Shaun Pharr, Esq. 

Mr. Aaron Zdinak, PE 

Mr. Richard C. Witt 

 

Mr. James R. Dawson, Vice Chairman 

Mr. Daniel Crigler 

 

Call to Order 

 

 

 

 

The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board 

(“Review Board”) was called to order at approximately 10:00 a.m. by 

the Acting Secretary Mr. Vernon W. Hodge, since no other officers 

were present. 

 

Roll Call 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The roll was called by Mr. Hodge and a quorum was present.  Mr. 

Justin I. Bell, the board’s legal counsel from the Attorney General’s 

Office, was also present. 

 

Mr. Hodge welcomed new member Richard C. Witt, appointed to 

represent the Virginia Building and Code Officials Association as a 

replacement for long-time board member and chairman, J. Robert 

Allen.  Mr. Witt provided a brief introduction of himself and indicated 

he was honored to serve.  Board members welcomed him. 

 

Election of Chairman 

Pro Tem 

 

 

 

 

 

Mr. Hodge advised board members that in instances where the 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman were absent, the customary procedure 

is to elect a chairman pro tem to serve as chairman for the meeting.  

After discussion, Mr. Mays nominated Mr. Pharr as chairman pro tem 

for the meeting.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Kessler and passed 

unanimously with Mr. Pharr abstaining from the vote. 

 

Election of Officers, 

Generally 

 

 

 

 

 

Mr. Hodge advised that the officers serve for a term of two years and 

the last election of officers was on May 20, 2016; however in June of 

2017, there was an appointment of an acting secretary until January of 

2018, so action needed to be taken on the acting secretary position.  

Mr. Hodge suggested since he was not retiring until June 1, 2018, that 

the acting secretary position be extended to coincide with the normal 

terms of the officers (May 20, 2018).  Ms. O’Bannon moved to extend 
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the acting secretary position to coincide with the terms of the chairman 

and vice-chairman positions, at which time a permanent secretary 

would be elected, if appropriate.  The motion was seconded by Mr. 

Witt and passed unanimously. 

 

Approval of Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The draft minutes of the November 17, 2017 meeting in the Review 

Board members’ agenda package were considered.  Ms. O’Bannon 

moved to approve the minutes as presented.  The motion was seconded 

by Mr. Zdinak.  Mr. Pharr then offered a substitution motion to change 

the last sentence under the heading, “Decision: Appeal of Deborah 

Caldwell-Bono and Benny Bono; Appeal No. 17-6:” to read, “Mr. 

Mays expressed his concerns with the decision, as did Mr. Pharr.”  Mr. 

Mays seconded the substitute motion and a vote was taken.  The 

motion passed with Messrs. Butler, Middleton and Witt abstaining 

from the vote. 

 

Final Orders 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appeal of Deborah Caldwell-Bono and Benny Bono; Appeal No. 17-6: 

 

After consideration of the final order presented in the agenda package, 

Mr. Mays moved to approve the final order with the following rewrite 

of the last paragraph in the “Findings of the Review Board” section: 

 

“The remaining issue raised by the Bonos is a claim that the 

building in question is unsafe based on their engagement of an 

architect to contact the building commissioner with his 

concerns.  The farm building on the adjacent property in question 

is more than fifty feet (50’) from the Bono’s property line. 

Additionally, the Bonos have no existing structures in proximity 

to the property line.  Therefore, while it is true that there are no 

standards for farm buildings due to the statutory exemption from 

the state building code, the issue of safety is more applicable to 

building occupants than to the Bonos.  Consequently, that issue 

does not make the Bonos aggrieved by the building 

commissioner’s decision.” 

 

Ms. O’Bannon seconded the motion and it passed unanimously with 

Messrs. Butler, Middleton and Witt abstaining from the vote. 

 

Subsequent to the approval of the final order, Mr. Kessler raised the 

issue of the Attorney General’s Opinion concerning farm buildings 

which was made part of the record in the Bono appeal and whether the 

Review Board could request an updated opinion.  Mr. Bell advised that 

it may be possible, but noted that the law has not changed since the 

current opinion was issued.  After further discussion, Mr. Kessler 

moved to have staff and legal counsel look into it further and report 
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back at the next meeting.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Brower 

and passed unanimously. 

 

Public Comment 

 

 

Chairman Pro Tem Pharr opened the meeting for public comment.  Mr. 

Hodge advised that no one had signed up to speak.  With no one 

coming forward, Mr. Pharr closed the public comment period. 

  

New Business 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Preliminary Hearing (as to whether timely) – Appeal of Joshua and 

Makiba Gaines; Appeal No. 17-11: 

 

Mr. Middleton informed the board members that he would be recusing 

himself from this case as he is on the City of Norfolk local board of 

building code appeals, which heard the appeal prior to it being 

appealed to the Review Board. 

 

A preliminary hearing convened with Chairman Pro Tem Pharr serving 

as the presiding officer.  The issue to be resolved is whether the Gaines 

filed a timely appeal of enforcement action under Part III of the 

Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (the Virginia Maintenance 

Code) by the City of Norfolk Department of Neighborhood 

Development concerning the Gaines’ rental property at 2410 West 

Avenue. 

 

The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 

present testimony: 

 

 Josh Gaines 

 Makiba Gaines 

 Sherry Johnson; for the City of Norfolk 

 

Also present was: 

 

 Cynthia Hall, Esq.; legal counsel for the City of Norfolk 

 

There was consideration of a late submittal by the Gaines.  Mr. Hodge 

advised the board members that the Gaines’ submittal was essentially 

a reply brief to the City of Norfolk’s brief, but due to time constraints 

between the informal fact-finding conference and the hearing date, 

only one submittal date was established staff and not a reply brief 

schedule. 

 

After discussion, Mr. Mays moved to exclude the late submittal.  The 

motion was seconded by Mr. Kessler.  After further discussion 

concerning that the information in the reply brief could be submitted 
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through testimony, Mr. Mays withdrew his motion.  Chairman Pro 

Tem Pharr then ruled to accept the late submittal as Appellant Exhibit 

A. 

 

Testimony was then presented concerning whether the Gaines had 

filed a timely appeal to the City of Norfolk Local Board of Appeals 

from both parties. 

 

After testimony concluded, Chairman Pro Tem Pharr closed the 

preliminary hearing and stated a decision from the Review Board 

members would be forthcoming and the deliberations would be 

conducted in open session.  It was further noted that a final order 

reflecting the decision would be considered at a subsequent meeting 

and, when approved, would be distributed to the parties and would 

contain a statement of further right of appeal. 

 

Decision: Appeal of Joshua and Makiba Gaines; Appeal No. 17-11: 

 

After deliberation of the preliminary issue of the timeliness of the 

Gaines’ appeal, Mr. Mays moved to overturn the decision of the City 

of Norfolk Local Board of Appeals and hold that the Gaines’ appeal 

was timely since the February 15, 2017 notice of placarding issued by 

the City of Norfolk was not served by personal service and did not 

contain a statement of right of appeal.  The motion was seconded by 

Ms. Monday and passed unanimously. 

 

Mr. Mays further moved that since the merits of the appeal had not 

been heard by the City of Norfolk Local Board of Appeals, that the 

appeal be remanded to the local board for a hearing on the merits.  The 

motion was seconded by Mr. Givens and passed unanimously. 

 

Appeal of Harvey and Ann Dupree (A…H Variety); Appeal No. 17-

10: 

 

A hearing convened with Chairman Pro Tem Pharr serving as the 

presiding officer.  The appeal involved citations under the Virginia 

Statewide Fire Prevention Code by the State Fire Marshal’s Office at 

a warehouse and merchandise sales facility owned by the Duprees and 

located at 456-554 Piney Pond Road in Brunswick Country. 

 

The following persons representing the Virginia State Fire Marshal’s 

Office were sworn in and given an opportunity to present testimony: 

 

 Dee Madsen 

 Ron Reynolds 
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 Brian M. McGraw 

 

Mr. Hodge informed the Review Board members that the Duprees had 

been properly notified of the hearing and that they had also not been 

present at an informal fact-finding conference scheduled for the 

appeal.  In addition, the State Fire Marshal’s Office had issued a third 

set of violations for the property after the Board’s agenda package had 

been distributed and a copy was provided to supplement the record in 

the agenda package. 

 

Prior to testimony, State Fire Marshal McGraw asserted that the issues 

for resolution in the Review Board staff summary were too broad.  Mr. 

Hodge informed the Review Board members that the issues in the staff 

summary were based on the Duprees filing a notice of appeal and not 

attending the informal fact-finding conference to clarify the extent of 

their appeal.  Chairmen Pro Tem Pharr stated based on the absence of 

the Duprees at the hearing, the appeal would be limited to those issues 

identified for resolution by the Duprees in a handwritten note 

submitted along with the appeal application identifying the notice to 

be invalid because Ms. Dupree was not notified of the notice and the 

notice concerning the back door was invalid because the back door is 

only used as a loading dock and not as an entrance or exit. 

 

After testimony concluded, Chairman Pro Tem Pharr closed the 

hearing and stated a decision from the Review Board members would 

be forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open 

session.  It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision 

would be considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, 

would be distributed to the parties and would contain a statement of 

further right of appeal. 

 

Decision: Appeal of Harvey and Ann Dupree (A…H Variety); Appeal 

No. 17-10: 

 

After deliberation of whether the notices were valid due to the lack of 

notification of Ms. Dupree, Mr. Kessler moved that there was adequate 

notice.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Butler and passed 

unanimously. 

 

After deliberation of whether there was a violation relative to the back 

door leading to the loading dock, Mr. Mays moved to uphold the 

citation.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Middleton and passed with 

Mr. Kessler voting in opposition. 
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After deliberation of whether there was a violation relative to the 

loading dock itself, Mr. Butler moved to uphold the citation.  The 

motion was seconded by Mr. Witt and passed unanimously. 

 

Secretary’s Report 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mr. Jeff Brown, Associate Director of the State Building Codes Office, 

provided the Review Board members with an update on the effective 

date of the 2015 editions of the agency’s building and fire codes.  He 

also acknowledged the hiring of three new employees to the State 

Building Codes Office: Holly Squares, an administrative assistance to 

replace Jane Terry, who moved to the DHCD’s Director’s Office and 

Terry Steen and Casey Littlefield, technical staff, who were present at 

the meeting. 

 

Mr. Hodge informed the Review Board members that the next meeting 

would be either March or April. 

 

Adjournment 

 

 

There being no further business, Mr. Middleton moved to adjourn the 

meeting at approximately 1:45 p.m. 

 

 

Approved: April 20, 2018 

 

 

 

 

    ____________________________________________________ 

     Vice-Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board 

 

 

 

    _____________________________________________________ 

     Acting Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

(For Determination of Timeliness) 

 

IN RE:  Appeal of Joshua and Makiba Gaines 

  Appeal No. 17-11 

 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 

 

Procedural Background 

 

 The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 

Case History 

 Joshua and Makiba Gaines, a married couple who own rental property in the City of 

Norfolk, appeal action by the City taken against them under Part III of the Virginia Uniform 

Statewide Building Code, the Virginia Maintenance Code, or VMC. 

 In February of 2017, the City issued a notice of violation under the VMC, listing a number 

of violations concerning the Gaines’ rental house located at 2410 West Avenue. 

 Later in February, the City issued an additional notice of violation identifying the property 

as unsafe or unfit for human habitation. 

 In March of 2017, the Gaines filed an appeal to the City of Norfolk Local Board of Building 

Code Appeals (City Appeals Board).  The City Appeals Board heard the Gaines’ appeal on June 

28, 2017 and ruled to dismiss the appeal as untimely. 
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 The Gaines then furthered appealed to the Review Board.  Review Board staff met with 

the parties for an informal fact-finding conference and established a schedule for the submittal of 

written arguments and additional documents for the record.  A hearing was then held before the 

Review Board. 

Findings of the Review Board 

 The action under review is dated February 15, 2017 and states that it is a notice of violation.  

It states that the Gaines’ building may not be occupied until authorized by the City’s VMC official. 

 While not exactly matching the administrative language in the VMC for a notice of unsafe 

structure or structure unfit for human occupancy, that does appear to be the action the City was 

taking.  As such, the VMC requires such notices to be issued by personal service to the owner, the 

owner’s agent or the person in control of such structure. 

 The Gaines agree they received personal service of the February 15, 2017 notice on March 

20, 2017, while at a meeting with City officials. 

 The City argues that the Gaines had actual notice of the February 15, 2017 action by the 

City, evidenced by filings in the City of Norfolk Circuit Court.  The Review Board members find 

that the VMC requires personal service and the timeframes for filing an appeal of the City’s action 

would be within 14 days of personal service, irrespective of whether actual notice had occurred 

earlier. 

Final Order 

 The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review 

Board members order the Gaines’ appeal of the February 15, 2017 notice to be, and hereby by is, 

timely.  In addition, since the City Appeals Board did not hear the Gaines’ appeal on its merits, 
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the Review Board members order the Gaines’ appeal to be, and hereby is, remanded to the City 

Appeals Board for a hearing on its merits. 

 

 

    ______________________________________________________ 

      Vice-Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board 

 

 

 

 

Date entered: ______________________________ 

 

 

 

 As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) days 

from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to 

you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal 

with Vernon Hodge, Acting Secretary of the Review Board.  In the event that this decision is 

served on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period. 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 

IN RE:  Appeal of Harvey Dupree (A…H Variety) 

  Appeal No. 17-10 

 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 

 

Procedural Background 

 

 The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 

Case History 

 The State Fire Marshal’s Office (SFMO) is responsible for the enforcement of the 

Statewide Fire Prevention Code in those localities which do not enforce the code through a local 

enforcing agency.  Appeals concerning the application of the SFPC by the SFMO are filed directly 

with the Review Board. 

 In August of 2017, the SFMO conducted an inspection at a flea market-type assembly of 

structures at 456-554 Piney Pond Road in Brunswick County, known as A…H Variety, owned by 

Harvey and Ann Dupree. 

 The inspection resulted in the issuance of seven inspection notices and twelve cited 

violations of the SFPC. 

 Harvey Dupree filed an appeal to the Review Board within the required timeframe under 

the SFPC. 
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 Review Board staff conducted an informal fact-finding conference in September of 2017, 

which was attended by representatives of the SFPC, but was not attended by the Duprees. 

 Review Board staff then developed a staff summary of the appeal, distributed it to all the 

parties and scheduled an appeal hearing before the Review Board. 

 The Duprees did not attend the hearing before the Review Board. 

Findings of the Review Board 

 Based on the written application for appeal by the Duprees, since they were not at the 

Review Board hearing, the Review Board members find three issues under appeal; whether the 

cited violations should be overturned and found invalid due to lack of proper notification of Ms. 

Dupree, and whether two cited violations addressing the use of the rear door and loading dock are 

valid.  The remaining citations are not under appeal. 

 With respect to all the citations being invalid since Ms. Dupree was not notified, the SFPC 

addresses the service of citations in Section 111.2, as follows: 

111.2 Service. The written notice of violation of this code shall be served upon the 

owner, a duly authorized agent or upon the occupant or other person responsible 

for the conditions under violation. Such notice shall be served either by delivering 

a copy of same to such persons by mail to the last known post office address, by 

delivering in person or by delivering it to and leaving it in the possession of any 

person in charge of the premises, or, in the case such person is not found upon the 

premises, by affixing a copy thereof in a conspicuous place at the entrance door or 

avenue of access. Such procedure shall be deemed the equivalent of personal notice. 

 

 The inspection notices issued by the SFMO plainly say they were issued to Harvey M. 

Dupree.  Mr. Dupree is at the very least an “other person responsible for the conditions under 

violation[,]” and he was given a copy of the inspection notices.  The Review Board members 

therefore find service of the inspection notices to be in accordance with the requirements of the 

SFPC. 
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 With respect to the cited violations addressing the use of the rear door and loading dock, 

the Review Board members find there was ample pictorial evidence and testimony from the SFMO 

representatives to establish that the rear door serves as an exit door and it must be maintained in 

working condition and the area of exit discharge from the door to a public way must be maintained 

in a safe condition. 

Final Order 

 The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review 

Board members order the inspection notices issued by the SFMO to be, and hereby are, valid 

procedurally and the citations for the rear door and loading dock to be, and hereby are, upheld. 

 

 

    _____________________________________________________ 

      Vice-Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board 

 

 

 

 

Date entered: ______________________________ 

 

 

 

 As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) days 

from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to 

you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal 

with Vernon Hodge, Acting Secretary of the Review Board.  In the event that this decision is 

served on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period. 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 

 

IN RE: Appeal of William Wiehe, Jr. – Vice Versa Corporation 

  Appeal No. 17-9 

 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 

 

Section          Page No. 

 

 

 

Review Board Staff Document         31 

 

 

 

Documents Submitted by Both Parties in  

Chronological Order           35 

 

 

 

Additional Documents and Written Arguments from 

Vice Versa Corporation         191 

 

 

 

Additional Documents and Written Arguments from 

Fairfax County           209 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

(REVIEW BOARD) 

(For Determination of Whether to Dismiss as Moot) 

 

IN RE:  Appeal of William Wiehe, Jr. – Vice Versa Corporation 

  Appeal No. 17-9 

 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 

 

Suggested Summary of the Disposition of the Appeal 

 

 1. William Wiehe, Jr., President of Vice Versa Design Build Corporation (VVDBC), 

a building construction company, while originally filing an appeal of enforcement action under the 

Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code, Part I, Construction (VCC), by the Fairfax County 

Department of Land Development Services (FCDLDS) relative to a home constructed for Scott 

and Donna Voelkel at 6488 Lake Meadow Drive, now seeks the nullification of a notice of 

violation and the vacating of an adverse decision by the Fairfax County Board of Building Code 

Appeals (County appeals board) as a result of FCDLDS’s acceptance of a testing report indicating 

compliance with the VCC for the remaining outstanding issue.  FCDLDS representatives have 

indicated that rescinding the notice of violation is unnecessary and VVDBC’s efforts to draft and 

submit a mutually agreed upon consent order to the Review Board to resolve the appeal have been 

unsuccessful1. 

 2. The original notice of violation included a number of citations, of which all but one 

were effectively resolved subsequent to the County appeals board’s hearing and decision.  The 

remaining issue involved the guardrail system installed on an outside deck.   

1 Review Board staff provided legal counsel of VVDBC copies of prior consent orders approved by the Review Board 

in similar cases. 
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 3. VVDBC arranged to have the configuration of the deck guardrail system tested by 

an independent testing agency resulting in FCDLDS acknowledging that the system complied with 

the VCC2.  However, VVDBC believes that further action by FCDLDS is necessary to resolve the 

situation to its satisfaction. 

 4. Due to VVDBC’s determination that it cannot withdraw the appeal originally filed 

with the Review Board, an appeal hearing before the Review Board is scheduled to determine how 

to dispense with the appeal.  This staff summary and relevant documents will be distributed to the 

parties and opportunity given for the submittal of corrections, objections or additions to the staff 

summary and the submittal of additional documents and written arguments, which will be 

compiled and distributed to the Review Board members and to the parties in preparation for the 

hearing. 

 5. Copies of prior decisions of the Review Board concerning whether an appeal is 

moot due to approvals issued by an enforcing agency subsequent to an appeal being filed will be 

provided to the parties and will be available at the appeal hearing. 

Suggested Issue for Resolution by the Review Board 

 1. Whether VVDBC’s appeal to the Review Board should be dismissed as moot, or 

whether the notice of violation issued to VVDBC relative to the deck guardrail system should be 

determined to be invalid or be rescinded and whether the decision of the County appeals board in 

the matter should be vacated. 

2 The system configuration was tested twice; however, FCDLDS did not accept the first test due to differences between 

the actual configuration and the test configuration. 
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DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED BY 
BOTH PARTIES IN 

CHRONOLOGICAL ORDER 
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Project Name: VOELKEL Project 

Building Code Appeal Request 

PROJECT INFORMATION 

Project Address: ?488 Lake Meadow Drive, Burke, VA 22015 

Permit or case number: J50780024 Tax map number: 0783 24 0005A 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 
Applicant Name: William Wiehe Jr., President, Vice Versa Corp. 

Address: 12321 Popes Head Road 
D Owner HI Owner's agent 

Fairfax City: 
P h o n e :571-238-4759 

State: . VA ZIP.22030 

Email: sunster6691@gmail.com 

OWNER INFORMATION 
• See applicant information 
Owner Name: ®cott A. & Donna L. Voelkel 

Address: 5^88 Lake Meadow Drive 

. Burke City 
P h o n e :571-926-7638 

State: . V A  ZIP; 22015 

Email: sdoamms@hotmail.com 

APPEAL INFORMATION 
Appealing decision made on the date of by HBuilding Official QFire Official ^Property Maintenance Official 
rendered on the following date: -

Code(s) (IBC, IMC, IPMC, etc.) and year-edition:^ 

Section(s):^ ; : ; 

REQUEST/SOLUTION 

Describe the code or design deficiency and practical difficulty in complying with the code provision: 

The applicant and agent for permit #150780024 (William Wiehe Jr., President, Vice Versa Design/Build) is 
requesting that the Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code Appeals dismiss the June 8, 2017 Notice of 
Violation on the following grounds: 

A. First and foremost, Agent does not have permission to access private property in order to fulfill the 
demands of Fairfax County Building Department officials. Demand for compliance would appear to be, in 
this case, a demand for trespass. 

B. Second, Building Officials have not responded nor given clear and relevant guidance to both property 
owner and building agent with respect to final building permit inspection irregularities and code compliance 
as related to approved set of plans and manufacturer's installation instructions. In this respect, the alleged 
violations appear to be an interpretative matter. 

Please return the completed fprm and any supporting documentation to the address or email below. 

Chairman, Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals-
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 334 -

Fairfax, VA 22035-5504-
Attention: Secretary to the Board -
buildinpofficial&fairfaxcountv.aov 
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C o u n t y  o f  F a i r f a x ,  V i r g i n i a  

STAFF MEMORANDUM TO THE 
LOCAL BOARD OF BUILDING AND FIRE CODE APPEALS 

HEARING DATE: August 9, 2017 

APPELLANT: William Wiehe, Jr. 
Vice Versa Design/Build 

170629.OAP 
6488 Lake Meadow Drive 

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 6488 Lake Meadow Drive 
Burke, VA 22015 

CODE: 2009 Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code 
• A  f \ , >  

.. - . Y; \ ' jr 
ISSUING AGENT: 

PERMIT #: 150780024 

Staff respectfully recommends that the Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Code Appeals uphold 
the determination cited in the Notice of Violation which describes that the referenced property is in 
violation of the 2009 Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code. 

Staff Position 

In response to contractor/owner inspection requests, several inspections of the referenced property have 
been conducted. During the inspections, Residential Branch staff observed and cited violations pertaining 
to the following sections of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC): 

• VA USBC, Section 112.3, Documentation and approval. 

• VA Residential Code, Section 301.1.2, Construction systems. 

• VA Residential Code, Section, 502.6, Bearing. 

No corrective action has been taken to abate the violations and subsequently a Notice of Violation, dated 
June 8, 2017, was issued. A copy of the Notice of Violation and supporting documentation is attached. 

Appellant Position 

The appellant's appeal application is attached. 

Land Development Services 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 444 

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503 
Phone 703-324-1780 • TTY 711 * FAX 703-653-6678 

www.fairfaxeounty.gov 
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Luter, Travis (DHCD)

From: David Mckennett <dmckennett@manassaslawyers.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 3:12 PM
To: Luter, Travis (DHCD)
Subject: Supplement to Wiehe matter 17-9
Attachments: Supplement to Revised Statement of Appeal 12.20.17  Wiehe.Voelkel matter.pdf

Mr. Luter: 
 
My client has obtained a second professional engineer test, to test the "as built" post connections exactly as 
constructed, because Fairfax County had not approved the deck based on the previous national testing 
laboratory's test report (also commissioned by my client) of the connection method, which my clients initial 
amended statement noted. the second PE test was done with the exact building materials and methods and also 
tested at 500 pounds as you can see herein.  
 
Please include and file the attached Supplement to the Revised Statement of Appeal in this matter and add to the 
relevant documents which sets out the additional facts.  
 
You will receive a Federal Express tomorrow with the same documentation. If you do not receive the same, 
please advise.  
 
The only documents you recommended for removal, which I noted do remain relevant were the e-mails between 
my client and Mr. Tomberline from June 2-7, 2017 and May 11, 26, and 30, and April 13. The remainder of the 
removed documents are no longer relevant.  
 
If you have any questions or if this is not sufficient to supplement the file, please let me know. I will also 
provide this document to the County Attorney in this matter.  
 
Have a wonderful Christmas.  
 
David G. McKennett, Esq. 
Purnell, McKennett & Menke PC 
9214 Center Street, Suite 101 
Manassas, VA 20110 
703/368-9196 
Fax 703/361-0092 
dmckennett@manassaslawyers.com 

 Confidentiality Notice: Please do not forward this e-mail. This e-mail message contains confidential 
and privileged attorney-client communications, and may lose this status if disclosed. If you are not the 
intended recipient of this e-mail, please notify the sender immediately, return all physical copies of 
this communication, and destroy all electronic copies. 

Be advised that this firm is a debt collector and any information you provide may be used for that 
purpose. 
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From: Tomberlin, Guy
To: Luter, Travis (DHCD)
Cc: sonny@vvbuild.com; "David Mckennett"; Foley, Brian; Tomberlin, Guy; Codding, Hayden;

sdoamms@hotmail.com; Hodge, Vernon (DHCD)
Subject: Vice Versa Design Build Corp-Appeal Case
Date: Thursday, November 09, 2017 3:12:18 PM
Attachments: image005.jpg

image006.png

Dear Mr. Luter,
 
We respectfully request that the State Technical Review Board (TRB) consider hearing the
appeal case of Vice Versa Corp. v. Fairfax County as soon as possible, and that it be placed on
the next available docket.   I recognize that Mr. Hodge recommended that the appellant
resubmit a revised appeal based on the fact that he has corrected 2 of the 3 violations but as of
today we have not been made aware of any such resubmittal.  Mr. Hodge also suggested the
appellant obtain an engineered evaluation of the guard post connections necessary to withstand
the load required by the VA Residential Code, which he has done.  However, the third
violation specifically pertaining to the guard post connections, still remains unresolved. 
 
The County can readily revise our submittal package to support our position if you can
schedule this appeal on the next available date.  We will remove references to the corrected
items and place sole focus on the one outstanding issue, the guard post connections.  This
request is made in light of the impact this case has had on all of the parties and our
commitment to seek a code compliant resolution.   Our goal is to present this matter to the
TRB without further delay, as the project currently remains at a standstill in spite of the
decision rendered by the local board of appeals.  We stand ready to make our presentation and
take any necessary action as determined by the state board. 
 
Respectfully,
 
Guy Tomberlin, Chief
Inspections Branch, BD-LDS
12055 Government Center Pkwy., Suite 307
Fairfax VA, 22035
703-324-1611
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Luter, Travis (DHCD)

From: Codding, Hayden <Forrest.Codding@fairfaxcounty.gov>
Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2017 3:29 PM
To: Hodge, Vernon (DHCD)
Cc: Luter, Travis (DHCD); dmckennett@manassaslawyers.com; Foley, Brian; Tomberlin, Guy
Subject: Vice Versa Design Build Appeal Case; Appeal Case 17-9

Mr. Hodge: 
 
Following the meeting with Mr. Luter and you at the TRB’s informal fact‐finding conference on October 4th, the appellant 
submitted two separate test reports on the subject guard system.   The County has accepted the second test report, 
which reflected the actual field conditions of the particular deck and which a professional engineer stamped and 
approved.  The County has approved the final inspection for the permit for the subject deck.  Since obtaining final 
approval of the deck was the purpose of the appeal, the issues raised in the appeal are now moot.  Please remove the 
appeal from the TRB’s January 26, 2018, docket. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks, Hayden 

F. Hayden Codding, Assistant County Attorney 
12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 549 
Fairfax, Virginia 22035 
(703) 324-2421, Fax: (703) 324-2665 
 
THIS COMMUNICATION CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATIONS AND IS NOT TO BE RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC.  THIS 
COMMUNICATION IS EXEMPT FROM THE DISCLOSURE PROVISIONS OF THE VIRGINIA FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT, PURSUANT TO VA. CODE 
ANN. § 2.2-3705.1(2) (2011). 
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Luter, Travis (DHCD)

From: David Mckennett <dmckennett@manassaslawyers.com>
Sent: Friday, January 05, 2018 1:01 PM
To: Hodge, Vernon (DHCD)
Cc: Sonny Wiehe; Luter, Travis (DHCD); Codding, Hayden
Subject: Re: Withdrawal of the Vice Versa Appeal to the Review Board (17-9)
Attachments: OLE & FIDO report detail.pdf

Dear Mr.Hodge:  

I have reviewed the Fairfax “approval notice” and discussed with my client. Unfortunately, there are several 
problems that do not allow my client to withdraw its appeal.  

 First, nothing has been done to modify the Voelkel guard rail as it has always been code compliant since the 
initial inspection of March 9th, 2017, which includes an erroneous period with an active notice of violation for 
this guardrail from the Fairfax County Building Dept. extending from June 8th, 2017 and up to Dec. 20th, 2017. 
Since the rail has never been modified in any way since initial installation, this notice of violation was clearly 
written in error. Correspondingly, my client feels that the local board erroneously upheld the notice of violation 
in a resolution dated August 11th, 2017. Thus, he has properly appealed to the TRB as of August 31st, 2017 to 
consider the evidence of its appeal case and continues to ask that the TRB overturn the local board’s resolution 
as requested. 

 Further, though an unequivocal reversal of the board’s decision might make the matter moot, the request of the 
appellant in asking the VA Technical Review Board to overturn the August 11th, 2017 resolution of the Fairfax 
County Board of Building Code Appeals is not a moot point with respect to the Dec. 20, 2017 final approval of 
building permit #150780024. The “final approval” referred to by Fairfax County is officially listed within the 
FIDO inspection system as being based on an OLE (Official Letter of Explanation) from Mr. Foley of Fairfax 
County ascribing provisions which are not germane to applicable building codes (including VA Uniform 
Statewide Building Code section 112.3) and reside outside of local code enforcement authority. Additionally, 
the “approval” contains at least two conditions which make the said approval conditional and by definition not 
final and unequivocal (see attached FIDO print out and OLE). Therefore, due to the lack of an unconditional 
approval that clearly rescinds or overrides the Notice of Violation and/or the Fairfax appeal board’s resolution, 
my client does not agree that the matter is moot and asks that the VA State Technical Review Board review the 
evidence of his appeal and overturn the Fairfax appeal board decision along with issuing an order for an 
unconditional final approval. 

 Respectfully submitted.  

 
 
David G. McKennett, Esq. 
Purnell, McKennett & Menke PC 
9214 Center Street, Suite 101 
Manassas, VA 20110 
703/368-9196 
Fax 703/361-0092 
dmckennett@manassaslawyers.com 
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 Confidentiality Notice: Please do not forward this e-mail. This e-mail message contains confidential 
and privileged attorney-client communications, and may lose this status if disclosed. If you are not the 
intended recipient of this e-mail, please notify the sender immediately, return all physical copies of 
this communication, and destroy all electronic copies. 

Be advised that this firm is a debt collector and any information you provide may be used for that 
purpose. 

 
On Wed, Jan 3, 2018 at 2:02 PM, Hodge, Vernon (DHCD) <Vernon.Hodge@dhcd.virginia.gov> wrote: 

Mr. McKennett: 

  

We need to decide whether anything needs to be done with  your client’s appeal to the Review Board for the 
January 19, 2018 Review Board meeting.  If your client is withdrawing the appeal, we just need confirmation 
through an email or letter and the case will be considered dispensed with and no further action need be 
taken.  However, if for any reason your client is not willing to withdraw the appeal, then we would have the 
Review Board consider whether to dismiss the appeal as moot since Fairfax County has approved the 
installation in question. 

  

If you would let us know one way or the other by close of business on Friday, January 5, 2018, that would 
assist us in finalizing the preparations for the January Review Board meeting.  If I don’t hear from you, I will 
attempt to call your office in case you are on extended holiday. 

  

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

  

Vernon Hodge, CBO, Acting Secretary, State Technical Review Board 

State Building Codes Office 

Division of Building and Fire Regulation 

Va. Department of Housing and Community Development 

Direct Dial: (804) 371-7174 

Email: Vernon.Hodge@DHCD.virginia.gov 
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Luter, Travis (DHCD)

From: Codding, Hayden <Forrest.Codding@fairfaxcounty.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, January 10, 2018 3:23 PM
To: Hodge, Vernon (DHCD); 'David Mckennett'
Cc: Luter, Travis (DHCD); Tomberlin, Guy
Subject: RE: Withdrawal of the Vice Versa Appeal to the Review Board (17-9)

Mr. Hodge/Mr. Mckennett: 
 
For the record, since the issue of the Notice of Violation came up in regard to whether the County’s action was final, this 
is to clarify that the Notice of Violation has been resolved.  Three issues were raised in the Notice.  The first two were 
then satisfactorily addressed by the appellant and were removed from the appeal.  The third issue – the guardrail ‐ was 
resolved after the appellant submitted a signed and sealed engineer’s report addressing that issue and the County 
accepted the report.  The County then approved the final inspection for the permit for the subject deck.  Final approval 
would not have been granted if the Notice of Violation had been unresolved. 
 
The County’s case is closed.  Please let me know if you have any further questions. 
 
Thanks, Hayden 
 

F. Hayden Codding, Assistant County Attorney 
12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 549 
Fairfax, Virginia 22035 
(703) 324-2421, Fax: (703) 324-2665 
 
THIS COMMUNICATION CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATIONS AND IS NOT TO BE RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC.  THIS 
COMMUNICATION IS EXEMPT FROM THE DISCLOSURE PROVISIONS OF THE VIRGINIA FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT, PURSUANT TO VA. CODE 
ANN. § 2.2-3705.1(2) (2011). 

 

From: Hodge, Vernon (DHCD) [mailto:Vernon.Hodge@dhcd.virginia.gov]  
Sent: Monday, January 08, 2018 1:16 PM 
To: 'David Mckennett' <dmckennett@manassaslawyers.com> 
Cc: Codding, Hayden <Forrest.Codding@fairfaxcounty.gov>; Luter, Travis (DHCD) <Travis.Luter@dhcd.virginia.gov> 
Subject: RE: Withdrawal of the Vice Versa Appeal to the Review Board (17‐9) 

 
Mr. McKennett: 
 
Attached is a document containing copies of several consent orders approved by the Review Board in the past. 
 
With your client’s appeal containing hundreds of pages of documents and a Review Board staff summary addressing 
only the merits of the appeal, I determined it was not appropriate or necessary to clutter the Review Board’s January 
meeting agenda with irrelevant documents now that the status of the appeal has changed.  In addition, we did not have 
time to pare the documents down and revise the staff summary to only address whether the appeal should be dismissed 
as moot as the board’s agenda package needs to go out in the next day or so.  Therefore, I made the decision to take the 
appeal off of the docket for the January meeting. 
 
The next anticipated Review Board meeting is on March 16, 2018 and if appeal needs to go to the board, I see no 
problem having everything ready for that meeting. 
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Please let me know if you have questions or concerns, or if I may be of any immediate assistance.  Otherwise, please 
keep us informed of any progress with the County towards the resolution of the appeal. 
 
Vernon Hodge, CBO, Acting Secretary, State Technical Review Board 
State Building Codes Office 
Division of Building and Fire Regulation 
Va. Department of Housing and Community Development 
Direct Dial: (804) 371‐7174 
Email: Vernon.Hodge@DHCD.virginia.gov 
 
From: David Mckennett [mailto:dmckennett@manassaslawyers.com]  
Sent: Monday, January 08, 2018 11:31 AM 
To: Hodge, Vernon (DHCD) 
Cc: Codding, Hayden; Luter, Travis (DHCD) 
Subject: Re: Withdrawal of the Vice Versa Appeal to the Review Board (17-9) 
 
Dear Mr. Hodge 
 

Thank you for the update. My client remains willing and able to be present for the Jan. 
19th TRB meeting (and would prefer to do so) as scheduled. Should this rescheduling be 
absolutely necessary (a brief explanation form the Secretary, you,  or the proper party, may be 
helpful to us in understanding why as it would seem that the time is already scheduled and set 
aside for this matter), then I respectfully request that my client's appeal be confirmed for the 
next available hearing date as soon as possible in order to avoid future scheduling conflicts. 

  

I would also like to accept your offer of copies of consent orders previously approved by the 
board; particularly any that bear similarities to our case, as that may be a potential manner in 
which we can address all parties concerns in a final manner. In the interim, my client remains 
hopeful that a mutually acceptable resolution can be reached between my client and  FFX Co 
rescinding the local board’s decision of August 11 thereby making an eventual hearing before 
the TRB a moot point.  

 

Thank you for your attention to the matter.  

 

Sincerely 

 
 
David G. McKennett, Esq. 
Purnell, McKennett & Menke PC 
9214 Center Street, Suite 101 
Manassas, VA 20110 
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703/368-9196 
Fax 703/361-0092 
dmckennett@manassaslawyers.com 

 Confidentiality Notice: Please do not forward this e-mail. This e-mail message contains confidential 
and privileged attorney-client communications, and may lose this status if disclosed. If you are not the 
intended recipient of this e-mail, please notify the sender immediately, return all physical copies of 
this communication, and destroy all electronic copies. 

Be advised that this firm is a debt collector and any information you provide may be used for that 
purpose. 

 
On Fri, Jan 5, 2018 at 2:35 PM, Hodge, Vernon (DHCD) <Vernon.Hodge@dhcd.virginia.gov> wrote: 

Mr. McKennett: 

  

At this late date, I believe the appropriate action is to remove the appeal from the January 19, 2018 meeting 
docket.  There are a number of ways to proceed after that.  If the County is willing to change its approval to the 
satisfaction of your client, then a withdrawal could be forthcoming.  If it is believed that the local board decision needs 
to be rescinded, the parties could mutually submit a consent order to the Review Board for consideration.  I can provide 
copies of consent orders previously approved by the Review Board.  If the parties cannot agree on how to proceed, then 
we can schedule a hearing before the Review Board at the next scheduled meeting to consider how to dispense with the 
appeal. 

  

This email is notice to both parties that the appeal will not be on the docket for the January 19, 2018 meeting. 

  

Vernon Hodge, CBO, Acting Secretary, State Technical Review Board 

State Building Codes Office 

Division of Building and Fire Regulation 

Va. Department of Housing and Community Development 

Direct Dial: (804) 371‐7174 

Email: Vernon.Hodge@DHCD.virginia.gov 
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From: David Mckennett [mailto:dmckennett@manassaslawyers.com]  
Sent: Friday, January 05, 2018 1:01 PM 
To: Hodge, Vernon (DHCD) 
Cc: Sonny Wiehe; Luter, Travis (DHCD); Codding, Hayden 
Subject: Re: Withdrawal of the Vice Versa Appeal to the Review Board (17-9) 

  

Dear Mr.Hodge:  

I have reviewed the Fairfax “approval notice” and discussed with my client. Unfortunately, there are several 
problems that do not allow my client to withdraw its appeal.  

 First, nothing has been done to modify the Voelkel guard rail as it has always been code compliant since the 
initial inspection of March 9th, 2017, which includes an erroneous period with an active notice of violation for 
this guardrail from the Fairfax County Building Dept. extending from June 8th, 2017 and up to Dec. 20th, 2017. 
Since the rail has never been modified in any way since initial installation, this notice of violation was clearly 
written in error. Correspondingly, my client feels that the local board erroneously upheld the notice of violation 
in a resolution dated August 11th, 2017. Thus, he has properly appealed to the TRB as of August 31st, 2017 to 
consider the evidence of its appeal case and continues to ask that the TRB overturn the local board’s resolution 
as requested. 

 Further, though an unequivocal reversal of the board’s decision might make the matter moot, the request of the 
appellant in asking the VA Technical Review Board to overturn the August 11th, 2017 resolution of the Fairfax 
County Board of Building Code Appeals is not a moot point with respect to the Dec. 20, 2017 final approval of 
building permit #150780024. The “final approval” referred to by Fairfax County is officially listed within the 
FIDO inspection system as being based on an OLE (Official Letter of Explanation) from Mr. Foley of Fairfax 
County ascribing provisions which are not germane to applicable building codes (including VA Uniform 
Statewide Building Code section 112.3) and reside outside of local code enforcement authority. Additionally, 
the “approval” contains at least two conditions which make the said approval conditional and by definition not 
final and unequivocal (see attached FIDO print out and OLE). Therefore, due to the lack of an unconditional 
approval that clearly rescinds or overrides the Notice of Violation and/or the Fairfax appeal board’s resolution, 
my client does not agree that the matter is moot and asks that the VA State Technical Review Board review the 
evidence of his appeal and overturn the Fairfax appeal board decision along with issuing an order for an 
unconditional final approval. 

 Respectfully submitted.  

 
 

David G. McKennett, Esq. 
Purnell, McKennett & Menke PC 
9214 Center Street, Suite 101 
Manassas, VA 20110 
703/368-9196 
Fax 703/361-0092 
dmckennett@manassaslawyers.com 

 Confidentiality Notice: Please do not forward this e-mail. This e-mail message contains confidential 
and privileged attorney-client communications, and may lose this status if disclosed. If you are not the 

185



5

intended recipient of this e-mail, please notify the sender immediately, return all physical copies of 
this communication, and destroy all electronic copies. 

Be advised that this firm is a debt collector and any information you provide may be used for that 
purpose. 

  

On Wed, Jan 3, 2018 at 2:02 PM, Hodge, Vernon (DHCD) <Vernon.Hodge@dhcd.virginia.gov> wrote: 

Mr. McKennett: 

  

We need to decide whether anything needs to be done with  your client’s appeal to the Review Board for the 
January 19, 2018 Review Board meeting.  If your client is withdrawing the appeal, we just need confirmation 
through an email or letter and the case will be considered dispensed with and no further action need be 
taken.  However, if for any reason your client is not willing to withdraw the appeal, then we would have the 
Review Board consider whether to dismiss the appeal as moot since Fairfax County has approved the 
installation in question. 

  

If you would let us know one way or the other by close of business on Friday, January 5, 2018, that would assist 
us in finalizing the preparations for the January Review Board meeting.  If I don’t hear from you, I will attempt 
to call your office in case you are on extended holiday. 

  

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

  

Vernon Hodge, CBO, Acting Secretary, State Technical Review Board 

State Building Codes Office 

Division of Building and Fire Regulation 

Va. Department of Housing and Community Development 

Direct Dial: (804) 371-7174 

Email: Vernon.Hodge@DHCD.virginia.gov 
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Luter, Travis (DHCD)

From: Codding, Hayden <Forrest.Codding@fairfaxcounty.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2018 11:13 AM
To: Luter, Travis (DHCD); David Mckennett
Cc: Hodge, Vernon (DHCD); Tomberlin, Guy
Subject: RE: Appeal of William Wiehe - Vice Versa Appeal to the Review Board (Appeal No. 

17-9)

Travis:  
 
Nothing further needs to be done regarding this case in our opinion.  Mr. Wiehe has satisfactorily addressed all issues 
raised in the Notice of Violation and those issues are now moot.  The County has approved the final permit for the deck 
and the owner has full use of it.  The County’s case is closed. 
 
Please let me know if you need any further information. 
 
Thanks, Hayden 
 
 

F. Hayden Codding, Assistant County Attorney 
12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 549 
Fairfax, Virginia 22035 
(703) 324-2421, Fax: (703) 324-2665 
 
THIS COMMUNICATION CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATIONS AND IS NOT TO BE RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC.  THIS 
COMMUNICATION IS EXEMPT FROM THE DISCLOSURE PROVISIONS OF THE VIRGINIA FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT, PURSUANT TO VA. CODE 
ANN. § 2.2-3705.1(2) (2011). 

 

From: Luter, Travis (DHCD) [mailto:Travis.Luter@dhcd.virginia.gov]  
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2018 9:59 AM 
To: David Mckennett <dmckennett@manassaslawyers.com>; Codding, Hayden <Forrest.Codding@fairfaxcounty.gov> 
Cc: Hodge, Vernon (DHCD) <Vernon.Hodge@dhcd.virginia.gov> 
Subject: [Caution: Message contains Redirect URL content] Appeal of William Wiehe ‐ Vice Versa Appeal to the Review 
Board (Appeal No. 17‐9) 
 
Messrs. McKennett and Codding: 
 
The next meeting of the Review Board will be on April 20, 2018.  Please let us know if we need to do anything with the 
above‐referenced appeal for that meeting. 
 
 

W. Travis Luter Sr., C.B.C.O. 
Assistant Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board 
Senior Construction Inspector II  
Department of Housing & Community Development 
Division of Building & Fire Regulation 
State Building Codes Office  
600 East Main Street, Suite 300 
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
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(804) 371-7163 - phone 
(804) 371-7092 - fax  
travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov  
Code Connection Blog  http://dhcdcodeconnection.wordpress.com 
Click and "follow" our Blog 
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Luter, Travis (DHCD)

From: David Mckennett <dmckennett@manassaslawyers.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2018 5:51 PM
To: Luter, Travis (DHCD)
Cc: Codding, Hayden; Hodge, Vernon (DHCD)
Subject: Re: Appeal of William Wiehe - Vice Versa Appeal to the Review Board (Appeal No. 

17-9)

Mr. Luter: 
  
My client does not believe that the matter is moot. A violation notice and a finding against him remains on the 
Fairfax County records and with the Fairfax County Appeal board. That is not a minor issue to my client. And, 
while Fairfax County has agreed that the deck is in compliance (despite no changes being made thereto), it has 
not acknowledged in any way that the violation was in error, that the code was misapplied, misinterpreted, or 
even that later information showed that the initial violation was incorrect, so that my client can insure that his 
business reputation, and future interactions within the county, are not tainted.  
  
For those reasons my client still requests and, as is his right, requires that the appeal proceed, (unless the County 
is willing to present an agreed order, acceptable to my client, which acknowledges the mistaken application of 
code to this project, which includes an erroneous resolution by Local Building Code Appeals board,  and 
the ultimate reversal/revocation of the violation notice). 
 
 
 
David G. McKennett, Esq. 
Purnell, McKennett & Menke PC 
9214 Center Street, Suite 101 
Manassas, VA 20110 
703/368-9196 
Fax 703/361-0092 
dmckennett@manassaslawyers.com 

 Confidentiality Notice: Please do not forward this e-mail. This e-mail message contains confidential 
and privileged attorney-client communications, and may lose this status if disclosed. If you are not the 
intended recipient of this e-mail, please notify the sender immediately, return all physical copies of 
this communication, and destroy all electronic copies. 

Be advised that this firm is a debt collector and any information you provide may be used for that 
purpose. 

 
On Tue, Feb 20, 2018 at 9:58 AM, Luter, Travis (DHCD) <Travis.Luter@dhcd.virginia.gov> wrote: 

Messrs. McKennett and Codding: 
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The next meeting of the Review Board will be on April 20, 2018.  Please let us know if we need to do anything 
with the above-referenced appeal for that meeting. 

  

  

W. Travis Luter Sr., C.B.C.O. 
Assistant Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board 

Senior Construction Inspector II  

Department of Housing & Community Development 

Division of Building & Fire Regulation 
State Building Codes Office  
600 East Main Street, Suite 300 
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 371-7163 - phone 
(804) 371-7092 - fax  
travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov  

Code Connection Blog  http://dhcdcodeconnection.wordpress.com 

Click and "follow" our Blog 
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Luter, Travis (DHCD)

From: Tomberlin, Guy <Guy.Tomberlin@fairfaxcounty.gov>
Sent: Monday, March 12, 2018 2:30 PM
To: Luter, Travis (DHCD)
Cc: Hodge, Vernon (DHCD); Codding, Hayden; Foley, Brian; 

dmckennett@manassaslawyers.com
Subject: 6488 Lake Meadow Dr. Appeal 17-9

Travis, I request postponement of Technical Review Board (TRB) case #17-9 set for April 20, 
2018.  Unfortunately, that state TRB hearing date is scheduled during the International 
Code Council (ICC) code development hearings, which will be held in Columbus 
Ohio.  Ironically, I have submitted code changes to the ICC and will be testifying as a result 
of a previous TRB appeals case held last June on pipe system relining.  As shown in the 
attached schedule, the IPC/IRC hearing dates are to be held through Friday April 20, 2018: 
https://cdn-web.iccsafe.org/wp-content/uploads/2018-Group-A-CAH-hearing-
schedule.pdf .   
 
A continuance of the April 20th TRB hearing would not prejudice the appellant, Vice-Versa 
Design Build Corporation (VVDBC), since the permit was approved by Fairfax County 
months ago and the owner will continue to have full use of his deck before and after the 
TRB appeal.   
 
In regard to the current appeal, I want to submit that I fully believe this a moot case and 
that’s the position our legal counsel will be presenting.  In preparation for any technical 
issues of this case that might arise, I would like the record to incorporate the following 
facts: 

1. Three code violations were identified and issued in a Notice of Violation by my office 
dated June 8, 2017.  

2. VVDBC filed an appeal of those violations to the Fairfax County Local Board of 
Building Code Appeals (LBBCA) and was heard on August 11, 2018.  

3. VVDBC’s LBBCA appeal was denied because “the project was not constructed in 
accordance with the approved permit plans & Fairfax County requirements.” 

4. The appellant abated all three of the written violations by way of actions described 
below, after the direction to do so was issued by the local board.   

a. VVDBC physically installed the required washers on all carriage “thru-bolts.”  
b. VVDBC physically installed additional support connections (brackets) on the 

landing and then had an engineer certify the specific installation details.   
c. VVDBC had testing done on a simulated test deck built exactly as he 

constructed onsite.  He then had an engineer recalculate the loads and 
determine that the required strength had been met in his professional 
opinion.  The engineer sealed the report and certified compliance.    

 
The building permit now has a final inspection recorded in the County’s public record 
system.  A final inspection provides the approval to occupy the structure and cannot be 
revoked unless some action occurs to violate the USBC, exactly the same parameters as 
with any structure constructed within the County or State. 
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Respectfully submitted,  
 
Guy Tomberlin, Chief 
Inspections Branch, BD-LDS 
12055 Government Center Pkwy., Suite 307 
Fairfax VA, 22035 
703-324-1611 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

VICE VERSA DESIGN BUILD CORPORATION by, : 
William Wiehe, Member, 

Appellant, 

vs. 	 : Appeal Case 17-9 

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA, 

Appellee, 

Homeowners: 
Scott A. Voelkel 
Donna L. Voelkel 
6488 Lake Meadow Drive 
Burke, Virginia 22015 

THE COUNTY OF FAIRFAX'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO VICE 
VERSA DESIGN BUILD CORPORATION'S APPEAL 

The County of Fairfax states that the violations cited in the County's notice of 

violation have been resolved and the issues raised in this appeal are moot. There are no 

enforcement activities pending by the County against the contractor, Vice Versa Design 

Build Corporation (VVDBC), in this case. The County has written VVDBC multiple 

times and repeated each time that the permit for the subject of this appeal, the Voelker s 

deck, has been approved. Over the County's objections, VVDBC insists on bringing this 

appeal to this tribunal and demands that the County again reaffirm the County's 

approvals of the deck. Following are VVDBC's past demands and the corresponding 

efforts by the County to resolve this case: 

1 
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I. VVDBC asked that the County grant final inspection approval for his deck . . . 

the Building Official approved the deck on December 20, 2017, and the 

owners have had full and free use of the deck since that time. 

2. VVDBC asked that the issues in the Notice of Violation be declared resolved 

. . . by approval of the permit and ensuing confirmations by both the Building 

Official and the County Attorney's Office, the County officially 

acknowledged that all issues in the Notice of Violation have been resolved. 

3. VVDBC asked that the County accept its engineer's report representing that 

the deck's guardrail system is acceptable. . . the County accepted the 

engineer's report and approved the deck on December 20, 2017. 

4. VVDBC asked that no conditional language be included in the County's 

approval . . . the County Attorney's Office, on behalf of the Building Official, 

wrote the four attached e-mails stating that all issues in the Notice of 

Violation have been resolved. 

5. VVDBC continued to state that there were still remaining issues in the case 

. . . the County Attorney's Office in the attached e-mails wrote repeatedly that 

the County's "Case is closed". 

There is nothing left to argue. The arguments presented in VVDBC's brief almost appear 

to be conspiracy theories. VVDBC continues to argue that the County could possibly 

take action against it in the future in this case despite the repeated statements by the 

County that the case is closed and all issues have been resolved. This scenario presented 

by VVDBC is completely unfounded. 
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In this case, the County issued a valid Notice of Violation containing three 

separate violations. Then, VVDBC, after the local board of building appeals denied its 

appeal, made modifications to the deck that, in the County's determination, sufficiently 

addressed the first two of the three issues in the Notice of Violation. Finally, after 

VVDBC's engineer tested the guardrail system on the deck for a second time (the first 

time did not match the field conditions), the County agreed that VVDBC had sufficiently 

addressed the third issue. The County then approved the final inspection for the deck on 

December 20, 2017. 

Since all issues have been resolved, the contractor should have withdrawn his 

appeal to save all parties (and the TRB) from spending their time on issues that have been 

satisfactorily addressed. Because all issues have been addressed and resolved, the issues 

in this case are moot and there is no need for further adjudication. See In RE: TRB 

Appeal of James Lapinsky (2000). In Lapinsky, a notice of violation, in addition to a 

condemnation order, was issued to Lapinsky for violations of the USBC. Lapinsky then 

cleared all of the violations, including those set forth in the Notice of Violation. The 

code official subsequently requested that the TRB determine that the issues on appeal 

were moot. The TRB, in a written opinion, dismissed the case as moot because the code 

official had "acknowledge[d]" that the cited violations had been corrected. Fairfax 

County in the present case has repeatedly acknowledged that the cited violations have 

been corrected. Thus, this case should be dismissed as moot. 

We will be available at the hearing to address any further issues, to support the 

original issuance of the Notice of Violation, and to emphasize that all issues in Notice of 

Violation have now been resolved. The County also maintains that the decision of the 
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F. Hayden Co ding 

Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code Appeals to uphold the Notice of Violation 

was correct. County staff will be available to address any technical issues raised in 

regard to the issuance of the Notice of Violation at the hearing. 

Respectfully submitted, 

THE COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 

ELIZABETH D. TEARE 
COUNTY ATTORNEY 

F. Hayden CoddirCe4 No. 39785) 
By  '-,-  

Assistant County Attorney 
12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 549 
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-0064 
(703) 324-2421 / (703) 324-2665 (fax) 
hayden.codding@fairfaxcounty.gov  
Counsel for Appellee the County of Fairfax, Virginia 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Brief was sent by U.S. mail and 
electronic mail on the 36 ik.  day of March 2018 to: 

David G. McKennett 
Purnell, McKennett & Menke, PC 
9214 Center Street, Suite 101 
Manassas, Virginia 20110 
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Codding, Hayden 

From: 	 Codding, Hayden 
Sent: 	 Wednesday, December 20, 2017 2:44 PM 
To: 	 'dmckennett@manassaslawyers.com' 
Cc: 	 Foley, Brian; Tomberlin, Guy; Sulzen, Caleb 
Subject: 	 FW: 6488 Lake Meadow Dr - Engineer Report -Final Inspection Approval 

David: 

Per your request, the Building Official's rationale for accepting the engineer's report is below. The permit has been 
approved and logged into FIDO. So, all the issues have been resolved. As we discussed, please let me know when you 
inform the TRB that the issues have been worked out and your client's appeal has been withdrawn. 

Thanks, Hayden 

F. Hayden Codding, Assistant County Attorney 
12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 549 
Fairfax, Virginia 22035 
(703) 324-2421, Fax: (703) 324-2665 

THIS COMMUNICATION CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATIONS AND IS NOT TO BE RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC. THIS 
COMMUNICATION IS EXEMPT FROM THE DISCLOSURE PROVISIONS OF THE VIRGINIA FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT, PURSUANT TO VA. CODE 
ANN. § 2.2-3705.1(2) (2011). 

From: Tomberlin, Guy 
Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 2:10 PM 
To: Codding, Hayden <Forrest.Codding@fairfaxcounty.gov> 
Cc: Foley, Brian <Brian.Foley@fairfaxcounty.gov>; Sulzen, Caleb <Caleb.Sulzen@fairfaxcounty.gov>; Tomberlin, Guy 
<Guy.Tomberlin@fairfaxcounty.gov> 
Subject: 6488 Lake Meadow Dr - Engineer Report -Final Inspection Approval 

Hayden below is the information Mr. McKennett requested. The permit has been finaled in 
our FIDO system. 

Guy Tomberlin, Chief 
Inspections Branch, BD-LDS 
12055 Government Center Pkwy., Suite 307 
Fairfax VA, 22035 
703-324-1611 

(p,  , BUILDING 
DIVISION 

Dear Mr. Wiehe and Family Voelkel, 
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We are in receipt of the testing and product certification report for the guard attachment on the Voelkel 
property at 6488 Lake Meadow Dr. It is my determination that the submitted documents are acceptable to 
approve the final inspection for this address and close the deck permit provided the Voelkel family is satisfied 
with the engineer's findings even though the construction conditions do not meet the manufacturer's current 
recommendations. The approved final inspection will be based on the calculations signed and sealed by Keith 
R. Moser of Geomo Enterprises, Inc. which will be retained in the permanent file for the subject 
property. Hereby, Mr. Moser accepts full responsibility for the future performance of the guard-to-deck 
attachment. 

This approval is site and address specific, not precedent setting. 

Respectfully, 

Fairfax County Building Official, Brian Foley 
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Codding, Hayden 

From: 	 Codding, Hayden 
Sent: 	 Thursday, December 21, 2017 3:29 PM 
To: 	 'Hodge, Vernon (DHCD)' 
Cc: 	 'Travis.Luter@dhcd.virginia.gov'; 'dmckennett@manassaslawyers.com'; Foley, Brian; 

Tomberlin, Guy 
Subject: 	 Vice Versa Design Build Appeal Case; Appeal Case 17-9 

Mr. Hodge: 

Following the meeting with Mr. Luter and you at the TRB's informal fact-finding conference on October 4", the appellant 
submitted two separate test reports on the subject guard system. The County has accepted the second test report, 
which reflected the actual field conditions of the particular deck and which a professional engineer stamped and 
approved. The County has approved the final inspection for the permit for the subject deck. Since obtaining final 
approval of the deck was the purpose of the appeal, the issues raised in the appeal are now moot. Please remove the 
appeal from the TRB's January 26, 2018, docket. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks, Hayden 

F. Hayden Codding, Assistant County Attorney 
12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 549 
Fairfax, Virginia 22035 
(703) 324-2421, Fax: (703) 324-2665 

THIS COMMUNICATION CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATIONS AND IS NOT TO BE RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC. THIS 
COMMUNICATION IS EXEMPT FROM THE DISCLOSURE PROVISIONS OF THE VIRGINIA FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT, PURSUANT TO VA. CODE 
ANN. § 2.2-3705.1(2) (2011). 

1 219



Codding, Hayden 

From: 	 Codding, Hayden 
Sent: 	 Wednesday, January 10, 2018 3:23 PM 
To: 	 'Hodge, Vernon (DHCD)'; 'David Mckennett' 
Cc: 	 Luter, Travis (DHCD); Tomberlin, Guy 
Subject: 	 RE: Withdrawal of the Vice Versa Appeal to the Review Board (17-9) 

Mr. Hodge/Mr. Mckennett: 

For the record, since the issue of the Notice of Violation came up in regard to whether the County's action was final, this 
is to clarify that the Notice of Violation has been resolved. Three issues were raised in the Notice. The first two were 
then satisfactorily addressed by the appellant and were removed from the appeal. The third issue — the guardrail - was 
resolved after the appellant submitted a signed and sealed engineer's report addressing that issue and the County 
accepted the report. The County then approved the final inspection for the permit for the subject deck. Final approval 
would not have been granted if the Notice of Violation had been unresolved. 

The County's case is closed. Please let me know if you have any further questions. 

Thanks, Hayden 

F. Hayden Codding, Assistant County Attorney 
12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 549 
Fairfax, Virginia 22035 
(703) 324-2421, Fax: (703) 324-2665 

THIS COMMUNICATION CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATIONS AND IS NOT TO BE RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC. THIS 
COMMUNICATION IS EXEMPT FROM THE DISCLOSURE PROVISIONS OF THE VIRGINIA FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT, PURSUANT TO VA. CODE 
ANN. § 2.2-3705.1(2)(2011). 

From: Hodge, Vernon (DHCD) [mailto:Vernon.Hodge@dhcd.virginia.gov]  
Sent: Monday, January 08, 2018 1:16 PM 
To: 'David Mckennett' <dmckennett@manassaslawyers.com> 
Cc: Codding, Hayden <Forrest.Codding@fairfaxcounty.gov>; Luter, Travis (DHCD) <Travisluter@dhcd.virginia.gov> 
Subject: RE: Withdrawal of the Vice Versa Appeal to the Review Board (17-9) 

Mr. McKennett: 

Attached is a document containing copies of several consent orders approved by the Review Board in the past. 

With your client's appeal containing hundreds of pages of documents and a Review Board staff summary addressing 
only the merits of the appeal, I determined it was not appropriate or necessary to clutter the Review Board's January 
meeting agenda with irrelevant documents now that the status of the appeal has changed. In addition, we did not have 
time to pare the documents down and revise the staff summary to only address whether the appeal should be dismissed 
as moot as the board's agenda package needs to go out in the next day or so. Therefore, I made the decision to take the 
appeal off of the docket for the January meeting. 

The next anticipated Review Board meeting is on March 16, 2018 and if appeal needs to go to the board, I see no 
problem having everything ready for that meeting. 
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Codding, Hayden 

From: 	 Codding, Hayden 
Sent: 	 Tuesday, February 20, 2018 11:13 AM 
To: 	 'Luter, Travis (DHCD)'; David Mckennett 
Cc: 	 Hodge, Vernon (DHCD); Tomberlin, Guy 
Subject: 	 RE: Appeal of William Wiehe - Vice Versa Appeal to the Review Board (Appeal No. 17-9) 

Travis: 

Nothing further needs to be done regarding this case in our opinion. Mr. Wiehe has satisfactorily addressed all issues 
raised in the Notice of Violation and those issues are now moot. The County has approved the final permit for the deck 
and the owner has full use of it. The County's case is closed. 

Please let me know if you need any further information. 

Thanks, Hayden 

F. Hayden Codding, Assistant County Attorney 
12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 549 
Fairfax, Virginia 22035 
(703) 324-2421, Fax: (703) 324-2665 

THIS COMMUNICATION CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATIONS AND IS NOT TO BE RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC. THIS 
COMMUNICATION IS EXEMPT FROM THE DISCLOSURE PROVISIONS OF THE VIRGINIA FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT, PURSUANT TO VA. CODE 
ANN. § 2.2-3705.1(2) (2011). 

From: Luter, Travis (DHCD) [mailto:Travisluter@dhcd.virginia.gov]  
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2018 9:59 AM 
To: David Mckennett <dmckennett@manassaslawyers.com>; Codding, Hayden <Forrest.Codding@fairfaxcounty.gov> 
Cc: Hodge, Vernon (DHCD) <Vernon.Hodge@dhcd.virginia.gov> 
Subject: [Caution: Message contains Redirect URL content] Appeal of William Wiehe - Vice Versa Appeal to the Review 
Board (Appeal No. 17-9) 

Messrs. McKennett and Codding: 

The next meeting of the Review Board will be on April 20, 2018. Please let us know if we need to do anything with the 
above-referenced appeal for that meeting. 

W. Travis Luter Sr., C.B.CO. 
Assistant Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board 
Senior Construction Inspector II 
Department of Housing & Community Development 
Division of Building & Fire Regulation 
State Building Codes Office 
600 East Main Street, Suite 300 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
(804) 371-7163 - phone 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD (REVIEW BOARD) 

 

IN RE:  Appeal of Quantico City LLC and Joel Rhoades 

  Appeal No. 17-8 

 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 

 

Suggested Summary of the Appeal 

 

 1. The appeal involves property owned by Quantico City LLC and located at 320 

Fourth Avenue in the Town of Quantico.  The property was purchased by Quantico City LLC in 

March of 2017.  The primary structure on the property is a cinderblock storage building, 

approximately 2500 square feet in area, with a wood-framed roof. 

 2. Town representatives had communicated with a prior owner of the property in 

February of 2017 that a Town Unsafe Structure Committee was recommending to the Town 

Council that the building was unsafe and needed to be demolished. 

 3. Joel Rhoades, the president of JSCH, Inc., a company affiliated with Quantico City 

LLC, was notified of the Town committee’s recommendation. 

 4. At some point prior to the Town Council meeting in March of 2017 to consider the 

Town committee’s recommendation, roof and wall repairs to the building were commenced by 

Quantico City LLC. 

 5. After notification by Town officials, the Prince William County building 

inspections department, which enforces the Virginia building code for the Town, issued a stop 

work order requiring a building permit to be obtained for the repairs to the building.  Quantico 

City LLC obtained a building permit from the County shortly thereafter. 
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 6. At a meeting in April of 2017, the Town Council approved a resolution requiring 

the building to be demolished.  Quantico City LLC has since entered negotiations with the Town 

concerning the status of the property and is seeking approval to make repairs to the building. 

 7. In May of 2017, after notification by Town officials that Quantico City LLC had 

not obtained zoning approval from the town, the County building inspections department issued a 

letter revoking Quantico City LLC’s building permit.  In addition, the County building inspections 

department issued a violation notice under the Virginia building code for undergoing construction 

activities without a permit. 

 8. In June of 2017, through legal counsel, Quantico City LLC filed an appeal of the 

County building inspections department’s actions to the Prince William County Building Code Board 

of Appeals. 

 9. The Building Official rescinded the violation notice for constructing work without 

a permit prior to the County appeals board hearing. 

 10. The County appeals board heard the appeal the same month and ruled to uphold the 

County building inspections department’s revocation of the building permit and stop work order 

based on the fact the Town of Quantico had not issued a Zoning Approval for the project. 

 11. Review Board staff, in reviewing the documents submitted and determining the 

appeal appeared to involve whether there was zoning approval, forwarded copies to the parties of 

prior Review Board decisions involving the recension of, or refusal to, issue a building permit if 

there was no zoning approval.  This staff summary of the appeal was then drafted to be distributed 

to the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of objections, corrections or additions to the 

staff summary and written arguments and additional documents to be submitted by the parties in 

preparation for the hearing before the Review Board. 

Suggested Issue for Resolution by the Review Board 
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 Whether to reverse, set aside and vacate the May 4, 2017 revocation of the building 

permit issued by the Prince William County building inspections department. 
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Prince William County, Virginia 

BEFORE THE 

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD 

IN RE: Appeal of Quantico City, LLC 

Appeal No. 2017-00013 

CONTENTS 

Section Page No. 

Summary of Case History and Pertinent Facts        2 

Attachment 1 
Aerial Photograph 320 4th Avenue (3/20/2015)        3 

Attachment 2 
Pictures of Approved Plan Revision (4/27/2017)  5 

(Reconstructed Wall) 

Attachment 3 
Appeal by Quantico City, LLC (June 1, 2017)    7 
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BEFORE THE 

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD 

IN RE:  Appeal of Quantico City, LLC 

Appeal No. 2017-00013 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S DOCUMENT 

Summary Of Case History And Pertinent Facts 

Background 

1. A Stop Work Order Notice and Building Code Violation Notice were issued to Quantico

City, LLC on March 9, 2017 for Work without Permits – Commercial Roof Replacement to

include Replacing Joists and Sheathing at 320 4th Avenue.

2. Building Permit BLD2017-04595 Re-Roofing and BLD2017-04742 Replacement of Roof

Rafters were issued on March 30, 2017.  Therefore, the Building Code Violation was abated.

3. A second Stop Work Order Notice and Building Code Violation Notice were issued to

Quantico City, LLC on April 11, 2017 for Work without Permits – Reconstructing Rear

Wall.

4. On April 18, 2017 the Town of Quantico staff informed the County staff that Town Code

110-7 states in part (a) before a building maybe altered, a zoning permit must be obtained

from the town.  Therefore, the reconstruction work being done under Building Permit

BLD2017-04595 Re-Roofing and BLD2017-04742 Replacement of Roof Rafters required

the approval of the Town’s Zoning Administrator.

5. On or about April 19, 2017 County staff notified by phone Mr. Joel Rhoades with Quantico

City, LLC that he needed to contact the Town’s Zoning Administrator to obtain any required

approvals.

6. Building Permit Application BLD2017-04742 was revised on April 24, 2017 and approved

on April 27, 2017 for reconstructing 57 feet of exterior wall.  Therefore, the Building Code

Violation was abated.  However, Mr. Rhoades failed to obtain an approval from the Town of

Quantico; and the Building Permit BLD2017-04595 and BLD2017-04742 were revoked on

May 4, 2017.  Mr. Rhoades received the Revocation Letter on May 10, 2017.

7. Concurrent with the Revocation Letter, a Building Code Violation Notice BCE2017-00413

was issued on May 4, 2017 for the work continuing without a valid Building Permit.
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Current Situation 

1. Mr. Gifford Hampshire, Esquire, filed an Appeal of the Revocation Letter and the Building

Code Violation Notice BCE2017-00413 issued on May 4, 2017 on behalf of Quantico City,

LLC.  The Appeal was submitted June 1, 2017 and was timely.

2. Based on the arguments presented in the Appeal, the Building Code Violation Notice was

rescinded on June 21, 2017.  Therefore, the Appeal of the Building Code Violation Notice

BCE2017-00413 is moot.

3. The Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code/2012, Section 110.1 Approval and Issuance

of Permits states in part:

“The building official shall examine or cause to be examined all applications for permits or

amendments to such applications with-in a reasonable time after filing. If the applications or

amendments do not comply with the provisions of this code or all pertinent laws and

ordinances, the permit shall not be issued and the permit applicant shall be notified in writing

of the reasons for not issuing the permit.”

4. The Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code/2012, Section 110.8 Revocation of a Permit

states:

“The building official may revoke a permit or approval issued under this code in the case of

any false statement, misrepresentation of fact, abandonment of work, failure to complete

construction as required by Section 110.7 or incorrect information supplied by the applicant

in the application or construction documents on which the permit or approval was based.”

5. Mr. Rhoades presented the project as an Alteration/Repair Permit that did not require the

Town Zoning Administrator’s approval.  The County accepted Mr. Rhoades’ representation.

However, the Town staff notified the County staff to the contrary on April 18, 2017.

6. The Appeal advocates that the Building Official should ignore the requirements of the

Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Section 110.1 Approval and Issuance of Permits and

should allow the construction and inspection process to continue without regard to the

Town’s legal requirement for Quantico City, LLC to obtain a Zoning Approval for the

project.
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ATTACHMENT 1 

Aerial Photograph 320 4th Avenue (3/27/2015) 
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ATTACHMENT 2 

Picture of Approved Plan Revision (Extract) 
BLD2017-04595 Re-Roofing 

BLD2017-04742 Replacement of Roof Rafters 
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ATTACHMENT 2 

Picture of Approved Plan Revision (Extract) 
BLD2017-04595 Re-Roofing 

BLD2017-04742 Replacement of Roof Rafters 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 

IN RE:  Appeal of Edward Mays (US Customs and Border Protection) 

  Appeal No. 17-14 

 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 

 

Suggested Summary of the Appeal 

 

 1. Edward Mays, a representative of the US Customs and Border Protection (US-

CBP), as a tenant in a leased building used as an emergency operations center located at 7681 

Boston Boulevard in Springfield, appeals the denial of a modification request under Part I of the 

Uniform Statewide Building Code (Virginia Construction Code or VCC). 

 2. US-CBP obtained building permits from Fairfax County Land Development 

Services (FCLDS), the County agency responsible for enforcement of the VCC, to perform interior 

alterations to the fire suppression system to add 18 sprinkler heads to a pre-action system for the 

new equipment curtains in its data center and removing three rooms from the pre-action system 

and making them part of the normal wet system. 

 3. After construction, a hydrostatic test was performed on the expanded wet system, 

which inadvertently allowed water to enter the pre-action system causing several leaks.  The leaks 

were repaired and the systems separated properly.  No subsequent hydrostatic test was performed 

on the pre-action system. 

4. When the Fairfax County Fire Marshal (the office delegated authority under the 

VCC to approve sprinkler systems) conducted inspections, it was noted that the pre-action system 

needed to be hydrostatically tested. 
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5. US-CBP then requested a modification under the VCC to approve the work without 

a hydrostatic test of the pre-action system since the area also has a halon suppression system.  The 

halon system is a non-required system. 

 6. FCLDS denied the modification request and US-CBP appealed the denial to the 

Fairfax County Building Code Board of Appeals (County appeals board), which upheld the denial.  

US-CBP further appealed to the Review Board. 

 7. There are no jurisdictional or timeliness issues in the appeal and the appeal was 

processed without an informal fact-finding conference being conducted by Review Board staff.  

This staff document along with a copy of all documents submitted will be sent to the parties and 

opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections to the staff document 

and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in the information 

distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the Review Board. 

Suggested Issue for Resolution by the Review Board 

 1. Whether to overturn FCLDS’s denial of the modification request and the County 

appeals board’s upholding of the denial and rule that the modification request is to be approved. 
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C o u n t y  o f  F a i r f a x ,  V i r g i n i a  
To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County 

September 5, 2017 

Edward Mays 
Customs and Border Protection, Office of Information and Technology 
7681 Boston Boulevard 
Springfield, VA 22153 

Subject: GSA/CBP Enterprise Operation Center (EOC) 
7681 Boston Boulevard 
170380249, Q#17-1342 

Code Reference: 2012 Virginia Construction Code (VCC) 

File Reference: 170818.2AD/17- 08-18.43.0FD 

Dear Mr. Mays: 

This is in response to your request for a modification of the 2012 VCC, Section 901.5 Acceptance tests, 
which requires fire protection systems to be tested in accordance with the requirements of the VCC and the 
International Fire Code. Sprinkler systems installed per the VCC, Section 903.3.1.1 NFPA 13 sprinkler 
systems, are required to be installed in accordance with the 2010 edition of NFPA 13 Automatic Sprinkler 
System Handbook. Section 24.2 Acceptance Requirements of NFPA 13 requires all piping and attached 
appurtences to be hydrostatically tested. 

Your request is to omit the water pressure test. In converting three existing rooms from a pre-action fire 
sprinkler system to a wet system, work was performed in the facility at Boston Boulevard where the 
existing pre-action fire sprinkler system was modified: eight heads were removed from the pre-action 
system, and the pipes were plugged. Due to the sensitive nature of the work that is conducted in the area 
served by the pre-action system, you are asking to waive the required test of the fire sprinkler system. 

After due consideration, your code modification request is denied since your proposal fails to provide an 
equivalent level of safety meeting the spirit and intent of the code. 

The referenced NFPA standard typically requires an acceptance test of fire sprinkler systems to be 
conducted at 200 psi. In the case of the changes done at this facility, the test can be conducted at system 
working pressure, in compliance with Section 24.2.1.4. 

This test is important to ensure the system will withstand the pressures should the system activate. A 
failure at the time of activation could cause the system to not properly distribute water to the area of the fire. 
The standard does not allow for testing of water based systems with gas only, for reasons of safety. Also, 
this system is installed where future tenants would be left with a system that has not been tested in a 
compliant manner. 

Land Development Services 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 659 

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503 
Phone 703-324-1780 • TTY 711 • FAX 703-653-6678 

www.fairfaxcounty.gov 
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Edward Mays 
7681 Boston Boulevard 
September 5, 2017 
Page 2 of 2 

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Board of Building Code Appeals within 30 days from the date 
you receive this letter. You may arrange an appeal or obtain information on the appeals process by visiting the 
county website at www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpwes/publications/codemods_appeals.htm or by contacting the 
secretary to the board, Carla Guerra-Moran, at 703-324-1780, TTY 711 or 
Car la. Guerramoran(a)fairfaxcountv. gov. 

This response is project specific and applies to 7681 Boston Boulevard only. Should you have any 
questions or need more information on this matter, please contact John Walser at 703-246-4889, TTY 711 
or at iohn. walser(a),fairfaxcountv. gov. 

„„an F. Foley, P.E. 
Building Official 

cc: Code Modification Review Committee 
Dan Willham, Deputy Building Official 
John L. Walser, Battalion Chief, Fire Prevention Services 
William C. Aceto, P.E., Chief Engineer, Office of the Fire Marshal 
Advisory Files 

\\ffxsharev01\dpwes\lds\administration\advisory\aaa code raodification\boston boulevard\7681\170818.2ad\170818.2ad letter.docx 

Sincerely, 
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U.S. Customs and Border Protection
Office of Information and Technology (OIT) 

Fairfax County Building Code Modification Review committee
CBP Building Code Appeal

November 2017 

CBP Mission

2

CBP’s mission is to safeguard America's borders, facilitate legitimate trade and travel by protecting our nation from 
dangerous people and materials while enhancing the Nation's global economic competitiveness.   

*FY16Data

SAFEGUARD AND MANAGE 
THE U.S. BORDERS

PROTECT THE AMERICAN 
PEOPLE

PROTECT THE NATIONAL 
ECONOMY

PROCESSED

• 1,069,266 passengers and pedestrians
• 74,417 truck, rail, and sea containers
• 282,350 incoming privately owned vehicles

• 1140 apprehensions between U.S ports of entry
• 752 refusals of inadmissible persons at U.S. ports of entry
• 22 arrests of wanted criminals at U.S. ports of entry

CONDUCTED

• 7,910 pounds of drugs
• $289,609 in undeclared or illicit currency
• $3.8 million dollars’ worth of products with Intellectual 

Property Rights violations

SEIZED

• 59,221 CBP employees

P I L L A R S  O F  T H E  C B P  S T R AT E G I C  M I S S I O N

A  D AY  I N  T H E  L I F E *

CONDUCTED OPERATIONS AT

• 51 countries with more than 911 CBP employees working 
internationally

• 328 ports of entry within 20 field offices
• 135 Border Patrol stations and six substations within 20 

sectors, with 35 permanent checkpoints
• 14 Air and Marine branches, 5 National Security Operations, 

and 1 Air and Marine Operations Center

COMMERCE

• Process $6.3 Billion worth of imported products 
and supporting over $1 Trillion in annual revenue 
for the US

EMPLOYED

3This document is incomplete without accompanying discussion.

National Data Center 1 (NDC 1) – Quick Facts

Our Infrastructure & Data
Bringing information to CBP and beyond
The numbers speak for themselves.  The information and data that is stored at 
NDC is critical to keeping the country safe.  It not only enables CBP to decide if 
people and cargo pose an economic or national security threat to the country, 
but it also enables other Federal Agencies to execute their missions.  

Capacity
We operate the largest server 
environment of its kind in 
North America at NDC1.  Over 
7,200 servers dispersed across 
the globe store our data.

Users
40,000,000,000 10,000,000,000 1,500,000
Daily data exchanges with other Transactions daily, the highest transaction volume Emails processed across the 
government agencies, passenger carriers,  against a Datacom database in the world, sometimes entire agency in a single day.
cargo brokers, and trade users. reaching as many as 13,000,000,000.

Importance
Communications and awareness on 
the border

The 911 commission stressed the 
importance of interoperability on the 
border, and CBP set out to accomplish just 
that.  Our communications infrastructure 
supports hundreds of law enforcement 
agencies and first responders. 

Information sharing to combat terrorism

CBP shares data with the Department of State, 
the FBI, Department of Treasury, Department of 
Defense, and hundreds of other law 
enforcement organizations to ensure the people 
entering the U.S. are safe.

Connecting data sources 
to increase efficiency

CBP has developed the 
Automated Commercial 
Environment (ACE), which is 
the single source of data for 
48+ Federal Agencies 
involved in trade, customs, 
and regulation of goods and 
food in the U.S. 

National Critical Infrastructure

4This document is incomplete without accompanying discussion.

 Systems Applications Product (SAP) – Financial, 
Procurement, Asset

 TRIGRIA – real property
 Canine Tracking System (K9TS) – Canine Asset 
 CBP Overtime & Scheduling System (COSS)
 Joint Integrity Case Management System (JICMS)
 Fireams and Credentials Tracking System (FACTS)
 CBPnet, CBPnet Collaboration (Sharepoint) 
 Remedy

Systems and Applications at NDC 1

 Automated Commercial Environment (ACE)
 Automated Commercial System (ACS)
 Multi‐Modal Manifest System (Air, Land, Rail, Sea)
 Automated Export System (AES)
 International Trade Data System (ITDS)

 E3 The Next Generation of ENFORCE 
 Enterprise Geospatial Information System (eGIS)
 Enforcement Support Systems (ESS)
 Intelligent Computer Assisted Detection (ICAD)
 Tasking, Operations, & Mgmt Information System 

(TOMIS)
 BigPipe
 Seized Assets and Case Tracking System (SEACATS)

 TECS/TECS Mod
 Advanced Passenger Information System (APIS)
 Global Entry (GE)
 Automated Passport Control (APC)
 Electronic System for Travel Authorization (ESTA)
 Land Border Integration (LBI)
 Arrival and Departure Information System (ADIS)
 Electronic Visa Update System (EVUS)
 Biometric Exit (new initiative)

 Automated Targeting System (ATS)
 Analytical Framework for Intelligence (AFI)
 Customs‐Trade Partnership Against Terrorism (C‐TPAT) 
 Enterprise Management Information System (EMIS)

Trade  Travel 

Targeting 

Management and Administration Border Enforcement

The critical systems and applications at NDC 1 are essential to carrying out CBP’s mission. For example, TECS and 
ACE make it possible for CBP Officers to seamlessly process and inspect incoming travelers and shipments, 
whereas systems such as E3 make it possible to track individuals intercepted at the border from apprehension to 
detention at ICE. CBP also uses systems such as ATS to aggregate data on passengers and shippers from source 
systems to effectively target and prevent future bad actors or illegitimate shippers from entering the U.S.

5This document is incomplete without accompanying discussion.

Waiver Request
Request
• CBP is seeking a waiver for a requested hydrostatic pressure test in the NDC1 Data Center due to the sensitive 

nature of the room as well as there being limited redundancy for the Legacy equipment located within the 
room.  

• NDC 1 is the main Information Technology Production data center for DHS/CBP.  
• All the Production IT equipment, network infrastructure, applications, and services residing at NDC1 are 

mission critical infrastructure supporting the National Security of the United States and its borders, airports, 
and seaports.

Risk and Impact 
• While CBP understands the risk of not performing a live hydro test, permitting the testing of the pre‐

action sprinkler system over live production IT equipment in the data centers could result in catastrophic 
and irreparable damage to the IT infrastructure of billions of dollars in daily revenue.  This would also 
result in stoppage of travelers and goods entering and exiting the United States.

• The data center has an adequate underfloor and overhead gaseous suppression system using Halon 1301.  
The system at NDC1 receives semi‐annual (March) and annual (September) testing and verification 
conducted by Baltimore Fire Protection Equipment (BPFE).  There have been no defects found in the 
gaseous system since the latest inspection conducted in September 2017.  

• The pre‐action sprinkler system is also maintained and serviced by BFPE.  The pre‐action system has 
maintained consistent air pressure without constant cycling of the air compressor.  The National Data 
Center has two methods of fire suppression, the gaseous system (Halon 1301) and the pre‐action 
sprinkler system. 

Note:  A few sections of the pre‐action sprinkler pipe burst when the hydro testing was conducted for the 
EOC.  The defective sections were replaced 6/6/17.  Since the repairs the pre‐action dry sprinkler system is 
maintaining consistent air pressure.  (the entire Fire Detection system at NDC1 was replaced in 2012). 
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Testing of Fire Protection Systems

Virginia Construction Code

NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation 
of Sprinkler Systems

103.1 General.

In accordance with Section 36‐99 of the Code of Virginia, the USBC shall 
prescribe building regulations to be complied with in the construction 
and rehabilitation of buildings and structures, and the equipment 
therein.

Virginia Construction Code, 2012 edition

901.2 Fire protection systems.

Fire protection systems shall be installed, repaired, operated and 
maintained in accordance with this code and the International Fire 
Code.

VCC, 901.5 Acceptance tests.

Fire protection systems shall be tested in accordance with the requirements of 
this code and the International Fire Code. When required, the tests shall be 
conducted in the presence of the building official. Tests required by this code, 
the International Fire Code and the standards listed in this code shall be 
conducted at the expense of the owner or the owner's representative. 

Virginia Construction Code, 2012 edition

NFPA 13  2010

Chapter 1, Administration

1.1*    Scope.

1.1.1 This standard shall provide the minimum requirements
for the design and installation of automatic fire sprinkler systems
and exposure protection sprinkler systems covered within this standard.

Chapter 24, Systems Acceptance

24.1 Approval of Sprinkler Systems and Private Fire Service Mains. The 
installing contractor shall do the following:

(1) Notify the authority having jurisdiction and the property
owner or the property owner’s authorized representative
of the time and date testing will be performed
(2) Perform all required acceptance tests (see Section 24.2)

NFPA 13  2010

Chapter 24, Systems Acceptance

24.2 Acceptance Requirements.
24.2.1*    Hydrostatic Tests.
24.2.1.1 Unless permitted by 24.2.1.2 through 24.2.1.8, all
piping and attached appurtenances subjected to system working
pressure shall be hydrostatically tested at 200 psi (13.8 bar)
and shall maintain that pressure without loss for 2 hours.

24.2.1.4Modifications affecting 20 or fewer sprinklers shall
not require testing in excess of system working pressure.

NFPA 13  2010
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Acceptance Testing

• Confirm the basic requirements of NFPA 13 are met.

• Ensure piping integrity and absence of leaks.

• Work was completed in an acceptable manner.

• System works as intended.

• Accomplished by visual inspection and hydrostatic 
pressure.
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RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals (the Board) is duly 
appointed to resolve disputes arising out of enforcement of the  lee 	Code/  gpig.  Edition; 

and 

WHEREAS, an appeal has been timely filed and brought to the attention of the Board; and 
WHEREAS, a hearing has been duly held to consider the aforementioned appeal; and 
WHEREAS, the Board has fully deliberated this matter; now, therefore, be it 

("•1'7?; 
RESOLVED, that the matter 	ftTp,44„ , vr Jrnt s  

--
nfog(1•6) 

Appeal No.  /7/DO Zr  
In RE: 400 .e0,77WEee./teEted7t312P.  v•  kT:e1-/tC4X at/A7 

The appeal is hereby  -->/•// EA 	for the reasons set out below. 

77-/E yez beeequi264/Eivr- 	 Ar(e.--innticc 
77A4 6,1-maz.a Are A-fre/&--  n Wear Id4/2=r_r- 

toltne7ffy  

FURTHER, be it known that: 

This decision is solely for this case and its surrounding circumstances; 
This decision does not serve as a precedent for any future cases or situations, regardless of 
how similar they may appear; 
(If appropriate to the nlotion),No significant adverse conditions to life safety Will result from 
this action; and ;Int,TA-p‘i 	- 	len 

4. 	All of the following conditions lie' observed..-. - 
mr*.int 17/7-rn,"3- - 

— mtlurvityn:! 

44ttle‘ii ! 

 

C. 

ktr_2:1' 	— ' 

Date: //-e-/7--- Signature: 

  

uilding Code Appeals 

   

Chairman, Boa a of 

Note: Upon receipt of this resolution, any person who was a party to the appeal may appeal to the State Building 
Code Technical Review Board within twenty-one (21) days of receipt of this resolution. Application forms are 
available from the Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development, 600 East Main Street, Suite 300, 
Richmond, VA 23219 or by calling 804.371.7150. 
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County of Fairfax, Virginia 
To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County 

January 2, 2018 

W. Travis Luter 
Assistant Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board 
600 East Main Street, Suite 300 
Richmond, VA 23219 

Dear Mr. Luter: 

During a required fire protection inspection at 7681 Boston Boulevard, a Fire Inspector 
noticed a modification to an existing sprinkler system. That modification was not included 
in the scope of permitted work approved by the Building Official and the Office of the Fire 
Marshal. 

It was determined that the modification to the sprinkler system was not documented, 
performed, or tested under the auspices of the Building Official as required by the Virginia 
Construction Code, 2012 edition (Section 103.1, General). This inspection requires that 
building regulations in the Code "be complied with in the construction and rehabilitation of 
buildings and structures, and the equipment therein." The tenant of the property, Customs 
and Border Protection refused to conduct the required testing of the fire sprinkler system, 
after the system had been modified. 

The Virginia Construction Code, 2012 edition (Section 901.2, Fire Protection Systems) 
requires that, "fire protection systems be installed, repaired, operated, and maintained in 
accordance with this Code and the International Fire Code." 

The Virginia Construction Code, 2012 edition (Section 901.5, Acceptance Tests) requires 
that, "fire protection systems shall be tested in accordance with the requirements of this Code 
and the International Fire Code." 

The appellant, Mr. Edward Mays representing Customs and Border Protection, requested a 
Building Code Modification to eliminate the testing requirements for the fire protection 
system. There was no affordance offered, merely a request to waive the hydrostatic testing 
requirement. This request was denied. Mr. Mays appealed the decision to the Fairfax 
County Board of Building and Fire Prevention Code Appeals. The local board upheld the 
denial of the modification request on November 8, 2017. 

Proudly Protecting and 
Serving Our Community 

Fire and Rescue Department 
Fire Prevention Division 

12099 Government Center Pkwy 
Fairfax, Virginia 22035 

703-246-4800 
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/fire  
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ohn L. Walser 
Battalion Chief 

Customs and Border Patrol Administrative Appeal 
January 2, 2018 

Please accept this response that Fairfax County intends to dispute the Administrative Appeal 
submitted by Mr. Mays to the Department of Community and Housing Development. 
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Code of Virginia
Title 2.2. Administration of Government
Chapter 5. Department of Law
    
§ 2.2-505. Official opinions of Attorney General
  
A. The Attorney General shall give his advice and render official advisory opinions in writing only
when requested in writing so to do by one of the following: the Governor; a member of the
General Assembly; a judge of a court of record or a judge of a court not of record; the State
Corporation Commission; an attorney for the Commonwealth; a county, city or town attorney in
those localities in which such office has been created; a clerk of a court of record; a city or county
sheriff; a city or county treasurer or similar officer; a commissioner of the revenue or similar
officer; a chairman or secretary of an electoral board; or the head of a state department, division,
bureau, institution or board.
  
B. Except in cases where an opinion is requested by the Governor or a member of the General
Assembly, the Attorney General shall have no authority to render an official opinion unless the
question dealt with is directly related to the discharge of the duties of the official requesting the
opinion. Any opinion request to the Attorney General by an attorney for the Commonwealth or
county, city or town attorney shall itself be in the form of an opinion embodying a precise
statement of all facts together with such attorney's legal conclusions.
  
Code 1950, § 2-86; 1966, c. 677, § 2.1-118; 1968, c. 414; 1971, Ex. Sess., c. 155; 1976, c. 715; 1999,
c. 14;2001, c. 844.
  
The chapters of the acts of assembly referenced in the historical citation at the end of this section
may not constitute a comprehensive list of such chapters and may exclude chapters whose
provisions have expired.
  

1 1/24/2018329

http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?991+ful+CHAP0014
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?991+ful+CHAP0014
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?011+ful+CHAP0844


330



331



332


	Document 01 - Agenda - April 20, 2018
	Document 02 - Roll Call - April 20, 2018
	Document 03 - Minutes - January 19, 2018
	Document 04 - Final Order - Joshua and Makiba Gaines (No. 17-11)
	Document 05 - Final Order - Harvey Dupree - AH Variety Appeal No. 17-10
	Document 06 - PLACE HOLDER - Appeal Contents Page - Wiehe (Vice Versa Corp) 
	Document 07 - Staff Document - Wiehe Appeal No. 17-9
	Document 08- -Final Record for Vice Versa Corp
	17 - Final Record for Agenda Packet
	10 RECORD -  Vice Versa Appeal No. 17-09
	(1) Document - Basic Documents for William Wiehe - Vice Versa Corp Appeal No. 17-9 
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	1-3
	4-8
	9-13
	14


	(2) Document - Brief and Supporting Docs for Remaining Issue Submitted by Vice Versa for Willlam Wiehe - Vice Versa Corp Appeal No. 17-9
	01
	02
	03
	04
	05
	06
	07
	08

	2.5 Document 
	(3) Document - Supplement-Additional Documents and add back of emails for William Wiehe - Vice Versa Corp Appeal No. 17-9 
	Supplement to Revised Statement of Appeal 12.20.17  Wiehe.Voelkel matter

	4 Document
	5 Document 
	6 Document
	6.5 Document
	7 Document
	8 Document
	9 Document

	14
	15 Document - Corrections and Objections by McKennett for Vice Versa

	19
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9


	Document 09 - PLACE HOLDER - Appeal Contents Page - Quantico City 
	Document 10 - Staff Document for Rhoades Appeal No. 17-8 - 2
	Document 11 - Record for Quantico City LLC (Joel Rhoades)
	Document - Rhoades(1)
	Document - Rhoades(2)

	Document 12 - PLACE HOLDER - Appeal Contents Page - Mays  (1)
	Document 13 - Staff Document for Edward May - US Customs and Border Protection Appeal No 17-14
	Document 14 - Record for Edward May - US Customs and Border Protection Appeal No 17-14)
	CBP PPP
	Document - Additional Submittal by Mays with Some Basic Documents
	170818.2AD Letter signed
	Fairfax County Appeal Request_100617_1
	Fairfax County Resolution - 7681 Boston Boulevard_110817
	00000001


	Document - Initial Submittal by Edward J. Mays for Appeal No. 17-14
	Fairfax County PPP

	Addendum to the review board package pages 302A-302I.pdf
	(10.1) Additional Docs by PWC cover
	(11) Additional Submittal by PWC
	(12) Addditional Submittal 2 by PWC - Violation Rescind Letter
	Blank Page




